reporting date. The undiscounted cash flows in these tables differ from the amounts included in the Statement of
Financial Position that are based on discounted cash flows.

 2012 Payable in:
  <1 Year 1-5 Years >5 Years Total
 Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial
liabilities

Payables  10,332 - - 10,332
Total  10,332 - - 10,332

• Market risk

The department does not trade in foreign currency and is not materially exposed to commodity price changes.  The
department is exposed to interest rate risk through its finance leases.  The department does not undertake any
hedging in relation to interest risk and manages its risk as per its liquidity risk management strategy.

Department of Energy and Water Supply
Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements as at 30 June 2012

Financial statements - 78 -

28. Financial instruments (continued)

• Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome to the comprehensive income if interest rates
would change by +/- 1% from the year end rates applicable to the department’s financial assets and liabilities.

  2012 Interest rate risk

 Carrying amount

-1%

+1%
  Profit Equity Profit Equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash

equivalents
 - non-interest bearing 20,367 (204) (204) 204 204

Receivables
 - non-interest bearing 2,593 (26) (26) 26 26

 - variable interest
rate - - - - -

Potential Impact 22,960 (230) (230) 230 230

(a) Categorisation of financial instruments

The department has the following categories of financial asset and liabilities:

Administered on a Whole-of-government basis

Category

2012

$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 77,891

Receivables 6,556

 84,447

Financial liabilities

Payables 44,403

 44,403

Department of Energy and Water Supply
Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements as at 30 June 2012

Financial statements - 79 -

28. Financial instruments – Administered on a Whole-of-government basis (continued)

[…]

Administered on a Whole-of-government basis
 2012- Payable in:
  <1 Year 1-5 Years >5 Years Total
 Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial liabilities
Payables  44,403 - - 44,403
Total  44,403 - - 44,403

(e) Market risk

The department does not trade in foreign currency and is not materially exposed to commodity price changes.  The
department is exposed to interest rate risk through its finance leases.  The department does not undertake any
hedging in relation to interest risk and manages its risk as per its liquidity risk management strategy.

Department of Energy and Water Supply
Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements as at 30 June 2012

Financial statements - 82 -

28. Financial instruments – Administered on a Whole-of-government basis (continued)

(f) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following interest rate sensitivity depicts the outcome to comprehensive income if interest rates would change
by +/- 1% from the year end rates applicable to the department’s financial assets and liabilities

Administered on a Whole-of-government basis

  2012 Interest rate risk

Carrying
amount   -1%   +1%

  Profit Equity Profit Equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents
-non-interest bearing 77,891 (779) (779) 779 779
Receivables
 -non-interest bearing 6,556 (65) (65) 65 65
 -variable interest rate - - - - -
Potential Impact 84,447 (844) (844) 844 844

(g) Fair value

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement and for note
disclosure purposes.

The fair value of cash and non-interest bearing monetary financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their
carrying amounts as reported in the Statement of Financial Position.

The fair value of other monetary financial assets and financial liabilities is based on market prices where a market
exists, or is determined by discounting expected future cash flows by the current interest rate for financial assets
and liabilities with similar risk profiles.